

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

STATE OF NEW YORK, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *in his official
capacity as President of the United
States*, et al.,

Defendants.

20-CV-5770 (JMF)

NEW YORK IMMIGRATION
COALITION, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *in his official
capacity as President of the United
States*, et al.,

Defendants.

20-CV-5781 (JMF)

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR A STAY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESII

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

 I. DEFENDANTS WILL NOT SUFFER IRREPARABLE INJURY ABSENT A STAY... 1

 II. THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH
 AGAINST A STAY..... 7

 III. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS 10

 A. Defendants’ “Mismatch” Argument Is Not Preserved and Lacks Merit..... 10

 B. Defendants Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits with Respect to Plaintiffs’
 Statutory Claims 13

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Barrientos v. 1801 1825 Morton LLC,
583 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2009) 11

Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez,
136 S. Ct. 663 (2016)..... 13

Carey v. Klutznick,
637 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 9

Chevron Corp. v. Donziger,
No. 11 CIV. 0691 LAK, 2011 WL 1560926, (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 18, 2011)..... 11

Clark v. Martinez,
543 U.S. 371 (2005)..... 16

Conkright v. Frommert,
556 U.S. 1401 (2009)..... 1

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 13

Heffernan v. City of Paterson, New Jersey,
136 S. Ct. 1412 (2016)..... 7

In re Adelpia Recovery Trust,
634 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 5

In re Aimster Copyright Litigation,
334 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2003) 11

Intellivision v. Microsoft Corp.,
484 F. App’x 616 (2d Cir. 2012) 4

League of Women Voters of the United States v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 8

Lia v. Saporito,
541 F. App’x 71 (2d Cir. 2013) 5

National Urban League v. Ross,
Case No. 20-cv-05799-LHK, ECF No. 142 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2019)..... 12

New Hampshire v. Maine,
532 U.S. 742 (2001)..... 4, 5

New York v. United States Department of Commerce,
18-CV-2921 (JMF), ECF No. 613 (S.D.N.Y. July 3, 2019); ECF No. 616 (S.D.N.Y.
July 5, 2019)..... 7

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 1, 3, 7, 13

Utah v. Evans,
536 U.S. 452 (2002)..... 5

Weider Health and Fitness v. AusTex Oil Ltd.,
2019 WL 1533434 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 2019)..... 11

STATUTES

13 U.S.C. § 141(a)-(b) 14

2 U.S.C. § 2a(a)..... 14, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Hearing on Census Count,
House Committee on Oversight and Reform (July 29, 2020) 15
